1715-6



R. STEVEN (STEVE) LANDES
POST OFFICE BOX 12
VERONA, VIRGINIA 24482

TWENTY-FIFTH DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
HOUSE OF DELEGATES
RICHMOND

ORIGINAL

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS:
EDUCATION (CHAIRMAN)
APPROPRIATIONS (VICE CHAIRMAN)
PRIVILEGES AND ELECTIONS
RULES

Jun 22,2015

June 11, 2015

Kimberly Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE, Room 1A Washington, D.C. 20426

Dear Ms. Bose:

I am contacting you on behalf of my constituent, The Augusta County Service Authority, to seek a meeting with FERC representatives and Tracy C. Pyles, Jr., Chairman of the Augusta County Service Authority along with other Service Authority Board Members. Mr. Pyles sent you a letter dated April 27, 2015, expressing their concerns and requesting to meet with a FERC representative. To date no such meeting has been scheduled.

The Service Authority is responsible for public water production, public sewer and collection and treatment, as well as for the operation of Augusta County's solid waste disposal facility. The route of the Atlantic Coast Pipeline (ACP) by Dominion Transmission, Inc. (DTI) is of grave concern to the Service Authority because to date they have not been given forthright answers to their questions or been given the opportunity for a meaningful discussion with your agency or Dominion.

Considering the Service Authority is responsible for water sources and its infrastructure for the second largest county in Virginia which may be threatened by the ACP project, I believe it is of utmost importance for FERC to meet with the Service Authority Board to fully explore and answer their questions. I also support their request to be a Cooperating Agency in the FERC process.

Please give this request serious consideration and act quickly to address their concerns. If I can be of assistance to you, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely

R. Steven Lande

Kondes

RSL/jww

cc: Chairman Norman C. Bay Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Tracy C. Pyles, Jr., Chairman Augusta County Service Authority Board

Kenneth J. Fanfoni, Director Augusta County Service Authority REGULATION COMMISSION
REGULATION COMMISSION

FILED SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

20150623-0017 FERC PDF (Unofficial) 06/22/2015
Document Content(s)
13910972.tif1-1